



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**WP227 No. 1295 of 2025**

**SUKHRAM versus HIRALAL**

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| <b>12/12/2025</b> | <p>Shri D.N.Prajapati, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents.</p> <p>Shri Shayon Kar, counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5.</p> <p>Shri Vedant Shadangi, Panel Lawyer accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.6.</p> <p>On payment of P.F. within 3 working days, let notice be issued to respondents 1 to 4 and respondents 7 to 17 failing which this writ petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.</p> <p>Heard on I.A.No1/2025, application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners filed a suit for declaration of title, partition and permanent injunction before the Civil Judge, Class I, Pratappur, District-Surajpur (CG). Along with the plaint, an application</p> |



|        |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Deepti | <p>under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC was also filed. Learned Civil Judge vide its order dated 02/07/2019 allowed the application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of CPC and restrained respondent No.5 not to disburse the compensation amount or provide any employment in respect of the property which are betterly described in Schedule A,B,C,D and E which are part of the plaint. An appeal filed by the private respondents was also dismissed by the learned Additional District Judge, Pratappur, District–Bilaspur. In the order dated 02/07/2019, it was observed by the learned Civil Judge that the plaintiffs would examine their witnesses within 3 months, if not, this order would automatically be cancelled and if delay is caused by the defendants, then the effect of order may be extended for further period. He submits that two witnesses on behalf of the petitioners have been examined however, some other witnesses on behalf of the petitioners/plaintiffs could not be examined. Therefore, for extension of order dated 02/07/2019, an application was filed by the petitioner and the same has been rejected by the learned Civil Judge vide its order dated 13/10/2025. He submits that in the event, the compensation is disbursed or employment is offered to any other person in respect of the suit property, it would cause irreparable loss to the petitioners.</p> <p>Be that as it may, taking into consideration the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioners, respondent No.5 shall adhere to the order passed by the learned Civil Judge till the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List the matter on 05/02/2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/>(Sachin Singh Rajput)<br/>JUDGE</p> |
|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

