



2026:CGHC:21782

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WP227 No. 1295 of 2025**

1 - Sukhram S/o Baratu Aged About 45 Years R/o Khukhri,tahsil- Rajpur,
District- Balrampur-Ramanujanj C.G.

2 - Sijho D/o Dirpal Aged About 68 Years R/o Bakirama, Tahsil- Ambikapur,
District Surguja C.G.

... Petitioners**versus**

1 - Hiralal S/o Sibun Uraon Aged About 60 Years R/o Village Jagarnathpur,
Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

2 - Ramlakhan S/o Sibun Uraon Aged About 48 Years R/o Village
Jagarnathpur, Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

3 - Dashwa S/o Sibun Uraon Aged About 40 Years R/o Village
Jagarnathpur, Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

4 - Surendra S/o Sibun Uraon Aged About 35 Years R/o Village
Jagarnathpur, Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

5 - General Manager, S E C L Bhatgaon, District Surajpur C.G.

6 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Collector, Surajpur C.G.

7 - Luti W/o Late Motilal R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil-
Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

8 - Pintu S/o Late Motilal R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil-
Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

9 - Ramvriksh S/o Late Motilal R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara),
Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

10 - Lalita D/o Late Motilal R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil-
Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

11 - Anita D/o Late Motilal R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil-



Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

12 - Rani W/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

13 - Rajkumar S/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

14 - Sarita D/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

15 - Uja D/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

16 - Salti D/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

17 - Rajpati S/o Late Prabhu R/o Village- Madan Nagar (Khutenpara), Tahsil- Pratappur, District Surajpur C.G.

... Respondents

(Cause title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioners	:	Mr. Krishna Kant Prajapati, Advocate
For Respondent Nos. 1 to 4	:	Mr. Ashwani Shukla, Advocate
For Respondent No.6/State	:	Mr. Ashutosh Trivedi, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Justice Ravindra Kumar Agrawal

Order on Board

08/05/2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the parties would jointly submit that the trial of the suit before the learned trial Court has concluded and, therefore, the present writ petition has rendered infructuous.
2. In view of the aforesaid submission made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, nothing survives for adjudication in the present writ petition.
3. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

ved